
Meeting Date: 

Department 

Agenda Item #: 3 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

09/13/2016 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Public Hearing 

Submitted By: COUNTY ATTORNEY 
Submitted For: 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Amendment No. 6 to the 
Agreement (R-2010-1221) with the law firm of Nabors Giblin & Nickerson, P.A. to provide 
disclosure counsel and related legal services. 

Summary: This Amendment No. 6 amends and extends the term of the Agreement for 
disclosure counsel and related legal services between Palm Beach County and Nabors 
Giblin & Nickerson, P.A. from September 30, 2016 to September 30, 2017. This extension 
is required to allow Nabors Giblin & Nickerson, P.A. to advise the County as to continuing 
sales surtax legal issues. Payment for legal services will be as provided for in the 
Agreement. Countywide (PFK) 

Background and Justification: Legal services are required by the County from Nabors 
Giblin & Nickerson, P.A. for various sales surtax issues. 

Attachments: 

1. Amendment No. 6 to Agreement (R-2010-1221) 

Recommended by: ~ ~ b~~ ~orney 
Approved by: _______ N_/A ________________ _ 

Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 

External Revenues 

2016 

Program Income (County) __ 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT * 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) __ 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? 

2017 2018 

Yes---15._ No 

2019 2020 

Budget Account No.: Fund DOD t Department 7b6 Unit'l~ Object 6 i c)S­

Reporting Category __ 

8. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: *Attorney to be compensated at $200 per hour 
for advice related to sales surtax issues. 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

8. Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT. 

G :\WPDAT A\ENG\PFK\BONDS\AGREEMN1\bcagmts2016\Nabors.AIS.DC.Amend6.doc 

2 



AMENDMENT NO. 6 
TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY 

AND NABORS GIBLIN & NICKERSON, P.A. 
FOR DISCLOSURE COUNSEL AND R~LATED LEGAL SERVICES 

This Amendment No. 6, dated ________ , 2016 amends Agreement R-

2010-1221 ("Agreement"), as amended by R-2011-0867, R-2012-1359, R-2013--0854, R2015-

0026 and R-2016-0235, by and between Palm Beach County ("County") and Nabors Giblin & 

Nickerson, P.A. ("Attorney"), as follows: 

1. The Agreement's term is extended through September 30, 2017. 

2. If the Attorney has questions regarding the application of chapter 119, Florida 

statutes, to the Attorney's duty to provide public records relating to this contract, please 

contact the custodian of public records at records request, Palm Beach County Public Affairs 

Department, 301 N. Olive Avenue, West Palm Beach, FL 33401, by e-mail at 

recordsrequest@pbcgov.org or by telephone at 561-355-6680. 

Except as provided above, the Ag·reement, as amended, remains in full force 

and effect: 

ATTEST: 

Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 

By: __________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

WITNESS: 

(Signature) . . 

--ra:m~L. Kedh 
pe or Print) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: P~b¥ 
County Attorney 2• 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: ____________ _ 
Mary Lou Berger, Mayor 

NICKERSON, P.A. 

Name (Type or Print) 

Title,·· 

G:\WPDA TA \ENG\PFK\BONDS\AGREEMNT\bcagmts2016\Nabors.DC .amend6 .doc 



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
I DATE{MM/DD/YYYY) 

.j 10/28/2015 
THIS CERTIFICATE JS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE. CERTIFICATE:'HOLOER. THIS. 
fERTlFlCATE J:?OES NOT AFFfRMA!IVE;LY OR NEGATJVELYi AMEN;D, ~XfEND, QR.ALTER THE COVERAGE AfFORD;:D,' BY ,ifHE .POLICIES 
~ELOW. THIS GERTJFrCATE OF INSURANCE DOES' tmT CONSTITUTE A. GONitRACT BETWEEN THE' ISSUING INSURER($),: AUTHOAIZED ', 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. : ; . 

lMPORTANT: If the certlfloate holder ls ari ADDl!IONAL INSURED, the po1foy(ies) must be endorsed. ·If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the poHcy, certain policies may req1,1lre an endorsement. A statement on this certificate doas not confer rights to the 
certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER 

KOUWENHOVEN & ASSOC 
365 Wekiva Springs Rd #251 
Longwood, FL 32779 

I FAX . 
iATC-Nol.:( 407) 77 4-7 82 0 

INSURED Nabors, ·~ibiii t Nicikerion, P.A. 
1500 Mahan Drive, Suite 200 
Tallahassee, FL 32308 

COVERAGES CERTIFtCATE NUMBER· 

lNSUflER{S) AFFORO!l{G COVERAGE NAICi 

INSURER A: Underwriters· at iiloyd I s of ·London AA1126623 

INSURER 8 ': Torus Specialty Insurance Co. 44776 
INSURER C: 

INSURER D; 

INSURER E: 

INSURER F: 

REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES QF iNSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUlREMENT, TERM OR COND!TfON OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE ·1NSURANOE AFFORDED BY THE POLIOlES DESCRIBED HEREIN JS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXGLUSIONSAND CONDITIONS OFSUGH POLICJES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CL.AIMS, 

iNSR ADDL' SUBR . ' ' ' . ' 'POLICY EFF. i;J&kl8X,&i LTR TYPE OF lNSUAANCE lf'lSR WVD POLICY NUMBER I fMM/DD{YY'{Y! LIMITS 
GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 5,000,000 ~ 

~~~~M9E~t:~~~e.ncel I---
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY $ 

.__ rn CLAIMS-MADE • OCCUR Ml::D EXP (Any one peri.on} $ 

A ~ Lawyers Prof Liab B0702BN301760J 11/1/15 11/1/16 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 

(Prim.ary} .__ . . GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 51000,000 
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS • COMP/OP AGG $ 
7 POLICY n ~rg: n LOO ~ 
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY &~11~d~~tflNGLE LJMI I $ '----

ANYAUTO BODILY INJURY {Per person) $ 
'--

ALL OWNED - SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) AUTOS AUTOS $ - >---

HIAEDAlJTOS 
NON-OWNED 

ffe?~~'fle~iPAMAGE $ - '-- AUTOS 

$ 

UMBRELLA LIAB 
~joccUR 11/1/l.6 

EACH OCCURRENCE $ 3,000,000 - 05337El50APL 11/1/15 B X EXCESS LIAS OLAfMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 3,000,000 
DED I I RETENTION$ $ 

WORKERS COMPENSATION I WCSTATU• I JOTH· 
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABlLlTY TORY LIMITS ER 

YIN 
ANY PROPRlETOR/?ARTNEfl/EXECUTJVg • E.l. EACH ACCIDENT $ 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXClUDED7 N/A 
(f,hmdnlory In NH} E.L. DISEASE; • EA EMPLOYS $ 

g~ii~rt?\~~ u~i
6
6PERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS/ VEHIOLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, If more space ls required) 

Retroactive Date: None (Full Prior Acts) 
Deductible: $75,000 Per Claim 
Other Locations: 
1500 Mahan Drive, Suite 200, Tallahassee, FL 32308 
110 East Broward Blvd., suite 1700, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

Palm Beach County Board of 
County Commissioners 
c/o County Attorney's Office, 
Attn: Paul K. King, Esq. 

SHOUL0 ANY OP THE ABOVE DESCRJBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE E;XPlRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERE;D JN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POUGY PROVISIONS. 

301 N. Olive Avenue, Suite 601 
W. Palm Beach, FL 33401 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

ACORD25 {2010/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 


